
   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 18 
NOVEMBER 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 

Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 10 November 
2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

A useful guide for those attending Planning Committee meetings 

 
 

Security and Safety information 
Fire Alarm - If there is a FIRE in the building the 
fir
[...]
To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 108-110 Pembroke 
Road, Ruislip 
9488/APP/2010/1507 
 
 

Manor; 
 

Variation of condition 5 (hours of 
use) of planning permission ref: 
9488/APP/2009/2609 dated 
09/02/2010 for the change of use 
of car showroom to Class A3 
(Restaurant and Cafe.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 
 

7 - 14 

7 36 High Street, 
Northwood 
3189/APP/2010/2180 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Change of use from Class A1 
retail shop to Class A3/A5 
restaurant/takeaway, to include 
minor alterations to shopfront, 
alterations to part rear roof from 
mono-pitch to flat roof, new high 
level windows to side, installation 
of a rear extractor flue and refuse 
area to rear, involving removal of 2 
rooflights from existing flat roof. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
APPROVAL 

15 - 30 



 

8 63 Copse Wood Way, 
Northwood 
19815/APP/2010/2148 
 
 

Northwood 
 

New wall and gated entrance at 
boundary (Part retrospective 
application.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 

31 - 38 

9 2 Hilliard Road, 
Northwood 
34684/APP/2010/2013 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills; 
 

Part two storey, part single storey 
rear/side extension, conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use with 
rear dormer and conversion of 
enlarged dwelling to 1 three-
bedroom, 1 two-bedroom and 1 
one- bedroom flats, involving 
demolition of existing attached 
garage. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 
 

39 - 54 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

10 62 Fairacres, Ruislip 
24895/APP/2010/2170 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Single storey rear extension, first 
floor side extension, enlargement 
of front and rear dormer windows 
and conversion of garage to 
habitable space. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 

55 - 62 

11 Grass Verge Opposite 
Recreation Ground, 
Moorhall Road, 
Harefield 
67032/APP/2010/2380 
 
 

Harefield; 
 

Installation of a 11.8m high mobile 
telecommunications pole and 
ancillary equipment cabinet 
(Consultation under Schedule 2, 
Part 24 of The Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995) (as 
amended.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 

63 - 74 



 

12 Path Adj. Recreation 
Ground Opposite Field 
End Junior School, 
Field End Road, 
Ruislip 
61143/APP/2010/2442 
 
 

South 
Ruislip; 
 

Replacement of existing H3G 13m 
replica telegraph pole telecoms 
mast, with 15m replica telegraph 
pole telecoms mast with ancillary 
cabinets at ground level. Original 
to be removed (Consultation under 
Schedule 2, Part 24 of the Town 
and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 
1995) (as amended.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
APPROVAL 

75 - 84 

 
Part 2 - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

 

13 Enforcement Report 

14 Any Items Transferred from Part 1 

15 Any Other Business in Part 2 

 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee 

 
 



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
27 October 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman), Dave Allam 
(Labour Lead), Jazz Dhillon, Carol Melvin, Richard Mills and David Payne. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra (Democratic Services) 
Meg Hirani (Planning and Enforcement) 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) 
Syed Shah (Highways Engineer) 
Rory Stracey (Legal Advisor) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllrs Philip Corthorne, Brian Crowe, and Michael White. 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr Michael Markham. Cllr Richard 
Mills substituted. 
 

 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

26. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

27. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

28. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 All items were marked Part 1 and therefore considered in public. 
 

 

29. LAND AT 37-45 DUCKS HILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD 
59214/APP/2010/1776  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
 Officers presented the report to the Committee, which set out the 

application for 8 detached and 6 semi-detached dwellings with 
associated access, parking and landscaping. A petition in objection had 
been received but petitioners were not present to address the 
Committee, thus not permitting the present agents to address the 
Committee. 
 
Members asked for clarification in regards to the safety of the access 
road. Officers informed Members that the access point met the safety 
requirements and trees at the entrance would be pruned back. 
 
Members asked Officers to change the description of planting a tree in 
the same place as a diseased tree once stood. The Committee agreed 
that the agreement of wording would be delegated to the Chairman, 
Labour Lead and Officers.  
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being 
put to the vote, the Committee agreed approval unanimously. 
 
Resolved – that the application be approved as per the Officers’ 
recommendation and as per the addendum and with the agreed 
wording in relation to tree plantation. 
 

 

30. 37 HOWLETTS LANE, RUISLIP 33165/APP/2010/1011  (Agenda Item 
7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report to the Committee, which set out the plans 
for the conversion of existing bungalow to two x 2 bedroom semi-
detached bungalows involving alterations/extensions to existing 
dwelling. 
 
A petition had been received in objection to the application. The Lead 
petitioner was invited to address the Committee and raised the 
following points: 

• A pair of semi-detached bungalows would be out of keeping with 
the surrounding properties 

• To gain sufficient space for 2 properties the buildings would 
stretch from boundary to boundary leaving no side access on 
either plot. 

• Waste bags would have to be taken through the house. 
 
Ward Councillors were present and addressed the Committee, raising 
the following points: 

• The proposed building was not in keeping with the current street 
scene 

• The proposed application would be out of character with the 
street 

• Waste bags, gardening tools and ladders would have to be 
taken through the house, as there was no side access. 

• Waste bin being stored at the front of houses should be 
discouraged. 

 
Officers clarified that side access was not a planning policy 
requirement. Waste bins were not encouraged but were becoming 

 

Page 2



  
quite popular; however the location of the bins in this case was discreet 
and the bins were set back from the highway. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being 
put to the vote, the Committee agreed approval in the portion of 5 
Members approving and 2 refusing. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approval as per the Officers’ 
recommendation and as per the addendum. 
 

31. 22 PAVILION WAY, RUISLIP 17423/APP/2010/1662  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report to the Committee which set out the two 
storey side and rear extension, single storey rear extension, conversion 
of roofspace to habitable use to include a rear dormer, 1 front rooflight 
and conversion of roof from hip to gable end, involving demolition of 
single storey rear element. 
 
A petition had been received in objection to the application. The lead 
petitioner was invited to address the Committee, and raised the 
following points: 

• The proposed application would cast a substantial shadow on 
neighbouring houses 

• There was a lack of car parking available. 
• The proposal was not in keeping with the street scene and did 

not match the character of the area. 
 
A Ward Councillor was present and addressed the Committee, raising 
the following points: 

• The proposed application would diminish the original boundary 
to a large extent 

• The building would over-dominate neighbouring houses 
• The proposal would disrupt the street scene 
• There was a clear lack of car parking spaces available. 

 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being 
put to the vote, the Committee agreed refusal unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as per the Officers’ 
recommendation and as per the addendum. 
 

 

32. 43-45 SWAKELEYS ROAD, ICKENHAM 809/APP/2010/1988  
(Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report to Committee which set out the proposal 
for a Change of use from Class A1(Retail) to Class A2 (Financial and 
Professional Services) for use as a betting office. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being 
put to the vote, the Committee agreed approval unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approval as per the Officers’ 
recommendation and as per the addendum. 
 

 

Page 3



  
33. 43-45 SWAKELEYS ROAD, ICKENHAM 809/APP/2010/2045  

(Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report to Committee which set out the 
application for a new shop front, air conditioning units to rear and 
Installation of satellite to rear 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being 
put to the vote, the Committee agreed approval unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approval as per the Officers’ 
recommendation and as per the addendum. 
 

 

34. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT UP TO 30 JUNE 2010  
(Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 The report was noted by the Committee. 
 

 

35. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

36. ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
14 October 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), David Allam (Labour Lead), Alan Kauffman, 
Michael Markham, Carol Melvin 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) 
John Lawson (Principal Tree & Landscape Conservation Officer) 
Keith Lancaster (Legal Advisor) 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Jazz Dhillon and David 
Payne. 
 

 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

26. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

27. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

 

 All the items were considered in Part 1. 
 

 

28. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS NO. 665 (2009) & NO. 677 (2010) - 
WOODLAND SITUATED ON LAND WEST OF WOODFIELD 
TERRACE & DOVEDALE CLOSE, HAREFIELD  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendations were moved, seconded and on being put to the 
vote were unanimously agreed.  
 
Resolved –  

1. That Tree Preservation Order Number 665 (2009) not be 
confirmed, and 

2. That Tree Preservation Order Number 677 (2010) be 
confirmed without modification. 

John Lawson 
& 

James 
Rodger 

Page 5



  
 
 

29. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

30. ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.08 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 6



North Planning Committee - 18th November 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

108-110 PEMBROKE ROAD RUISLIP 

Variation of condition 5 (hours of use) of planning permission ref:
9488/APP/2009/2609 dated 09/02/2010 for the change of use of car
showroom to Class A3 (Restaurant and Cafe.)

29/06/2010

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 9488/APP/2010/1507

Drawing Nos: Design & Access Statement
Location Plan to Scale 1:1250
Block Plan to Scale 1:500
013.06.001.01

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought to vary the hours of operation to allow the premises to
open at 06.30 hours. It is considered that to allow the premises to open at this time of the
morning would lead to noise and disturbance and therefore harm the residential
amenities o
[...]
gdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies September 2007)

Sonia Bowen 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 12



R

E

E

R

R

E

E

A

A

A

110

The Pembroke Centre

Car Park

Ruislip 42

48

Recreation Ground

1 to 24

2

83

30

21

4

Recreation Ground

Garage

134

ESS

5

20

6

89

West Way

48.5m

Hall

W
IN

D
M

ILL
H

ILL

Bank

19

69

2

SL

1 to 39

t

1

Court

1

Chapel

W
E

S
T W

AY

Church

116

PEMBROKE ROAD

55

Car Park

Apartments

81

58 to 64

EA
ST W

AY

50

V
IC

TO
R

IA
 R

O
A

D

45

73a

126

46

110

66

17

40

3

Baptist

Windmill Court

105

112

50

45

59

76

12

1

S
h

elter

TCB

19b

73
71

S
h

elter

44.8m

47
49

rch

5

Hall

Park Way

50.3m
7

93

122

LB

108

Garage

Crown

El Sub Sta

61

47.9m

3

35

Sor

Ruisli

´

November
2010

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

108 - 110 Pembroke Road
Ruislip

9488/APP/2010/1507

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning, Environment
& Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 18th November 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

36 HIGH STREET NORTHWOOD

Change of use from Class A1 retail shop to Class A3/A5
restaurant/takeaway, to include minor alterations to shopfront, alterations to
part rear roof from mono-pitch to flat roof, new high level windows to side,
installation of a rear extractor flue and refuse area to rear, involving removal
of 2 rooflights from existing flat roof.

14/09/2010

Report of the
[...]
xternal courtyard, 2.1m wide x 4m deep x 1.8m high, although
no details have been provide with regard to its construction and whether this would be
completely enclosed;
· An extraction flue would be run along the roof of the single storey element, then applied
to the inset rear elevation of the building, this would 0.5m by 0.5m and would project 1m
above eave height;
· 2 roof lights would be removed to the flat roof rear element and the single storey mono-
pitched roof nearest the building would be demolished, so that this area matches the
remaining roof form;
· 4 windows would be installed in the single storey side (north facing) elevation, these
windows would be high level obscure glazed units; 
· 1 window would be installed in the single storey rear elevation.

* Suitable venting (passive) in the store. This venting allows for air to circulate, but keeps
out insects.

3189/APP/2010/354 36 High Street Northwood

Change of use from A1 (retail shop) to A3/A5 (restaurant/takeaway) to include a new shop front,
alterations to part rear roof from mono-pitch to flat roof, new door to side and windows to side
and rear, installation of a rear extractor flue and refuse area to rear, involving removal of 2
rooflights from existing flat roof.

28-04-2010Decision: Refused

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Relevant Planning History

Page 21



North Planning Committee - 18th November 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1. Due to the lack of a suitable waste management plan for the proposed use of the site
and the therefore inadequate provision of a bin storage area for the proposal. It is not
considered effective waste management control for the site has been considered, this
could result in a detrimental effect on the overall street scene and level of residential
amenity. Therefore the proposal is contrary to policy BE19 of the Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan (Saved Policies September 2007.

2. The flue to the rear of the building, by reason 
[...]
 of
the area.

Daylight and sunlight considerations.

Siting, bulk and proximity of new buildings/extensions.

Requires the provision of adequate amenity space.

Requires new development to ensure adequate levels of privacy
to neighbours.

Retention of topographical and landscape features and
provision of new planting and landscaping in development
proposals.

Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.

New development and car parking standards.

Residential Extensions - Section 10.

Council's Adopted Car Parking Standards (Annex 1, HUDP,
Saved Policies, September 2007)

2

Page 36



80

53

49

75

OAK GLADE

13

C
O

P
S

E
 W

O
O

D
W

A
Y

GLADE

47

Track

69

48

51

Tuscany

Cobwebs

15

57

60

81

OAK

Toowoomba

74

Hornbeam

Squirrels Nook

´

November
2010

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

63 Copse Wood Way
Northwood

19815/APP/2010/2148

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning, Environment
& Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 18th November 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

2 HILLIARD ROAD NORTHWOOD

Part two storey, part single storey rear/side extension, conversion of
roofspace to habitable use with rear dormer and conversion of enlarged
dwelling to 1 three-bedroom, 1 two-bedroom and 1 one- bedroom flats,
involving a cycle store in rear garden and demolition of existing attached
garage.

27/08/2010

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Devel
[...]


Posts

39.9m

W
ard
B
dy

CR

nt Gardens

Ye
ad
in
g
Br
oo
k

Recreati

Outfall

Tr
ac
k

PH

Field End Junior School

45.4m

´

November
2010

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

Path adjoining recreation ground
opposite Field End Junior School

Field End Road, Ruislip

61143/APP/2010/2442

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning, Environment
& Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

THE SITE

Page 140


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	14.10.2010

	6 108-110 Pembroke Road, Ruislip 9488/APP/2010/1507
	7 36 High Street, Northwood 3189/APP/2010/2180
	8 63 Copse Wood Way, Northwood 19815/APP/2010/2148
	9 2 Hilliard Road, Northwood 34684/APP/2010/2013
	10 62 Fairacres, Ruislip 24895/APP/2010/2170
	11 Grass Verge Opposite Recreation Ground, Moorhall Road, Harefield 67032/APP/2010/2380
	12 Path Adj. Recreation Ground Opposite Field End Junior School, Field End Road, Ruislip 61143/APP/2010/2442
	13 Enforcement Report
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
18 November 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), David Allam (Labour Lead), Jazz Dhillon, 
Michael Markham, Carol Melvin, David Payne and Brian Stead. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra, Democratic Services 
Meg Hirani, Planning and Enforcement 
James Rodger, Planning and Enforcement 
Sarah White, Legal Services 
 

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr Alan Kauffman with Cllr Brian 
Stead substituting.  
 

 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

39. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes were agreed as an accurate record by the Committee. 
 

 

40. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

41. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that Items 1 to 12 were marked Part 1 and would be 
considered in Public. Item 13 was marked Part 2 and would be 
considered in Private. 
 

 

42. 108-110 PEMBROKE ROAD, RUISLIP 9488/APP/2010/1507  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report which described the variation of condition 
5 (hours of use) of planning permission ref: 9488/APP/2009/2609 dated 

 



  
09/02/2010 for the change of use of car showroom to Class A3 
(Restaurant and Cafe.) 
 
A petition in objection to the proposal had been received, but 
petitioners were not present to address the Committee.  
 
Members commended Officers on a very comprehensive report. 
Members stated that the area in which the longer opening hours of the 
building were proposed was a quiet and private area at the moment. 
The proposed opening hours of the building would have a detrimental 
effect on the surrounding dwellings. The longer opening hours of the 
building as proposed would not be beneficial to the surrounding area. 
The Committee agreed that the proposal would be unsettling for 
residents. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being 
put to the vote, the Committee agreed refusal unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as per the Officers’ 
recommendation and as per the addendum. 
 

43. 36 HIGH STREET, NORTHWOOD 3189/APP/2010/2180  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report which described the change of use from 
Class A1 retail shop to Class A3/A5 restaurant/takeaway, to include 
minor alterations to shopfront, alterations to part rear roof from mono-
pitch to flat roof, new high level windows to side, installation of a rear 
extractor flue and refuse area to rear, involving removal of 2 rooflights 
from existing flat roof. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection of the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

§ The application proposed would have a negative effect on the 
area. 

§ There were currently enough takeaway shops to cater for the 
local residents. 

§ Residents would have preferred retail shops opening instead of 
takeaway shops. 

§ There was a degree of noise and smell pollution from the 
excessive number of takeaway shops on the parade. 

§ The waste management strategy was unworkable, as disposal 
bags would need to be taken through the restaurant to the rear 
waste bins.  

 
Members highlighted the Petitioner’s wish for more retail shops to open 
on the parade in place of takeaway restaurants, however Members 
recognised that the parade had four empty units which retailers could 
open if they so wished. The Committee also recognised that this 
particular unit had been out of use for 18 months and at the moment 
the building was an eyesore and had a detrimental effect on the parade 

 



  
of shops. 
 
The Committee raised concerns over the waste management scheme 
and did not think it was healthy or safe to carry waste disposal bags 
through the restaurant. Officers informed the Committee that should 
approve be given; conditions would be attached so that the applicant 
could only open the unit if adequate waste arrangements were made.  
 
The Committee also raised concerns over a tree situated at the rear of 
the unit close to the waste bins. Officers suggested that Specialist Tree 
Officers be invited to look at this aspect more closely and add 
conditions should approval be given. Members deemed it necessary for 
the Council’s Environmental Protection Unit to be involved when any 
conditions were being discussed. Officers suggested that an 
informative be attached to the application which stated that EPU 
Officers be consulted when conditions were being drawn up, which the 
Committee were in favour of.  
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being 
put to the vote, the Committee agreed approval in the proportion of four 
Members for approval and two Members against. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved as per the Officers’ 
recommendation and as per the addendum. 
 

44. 63 COPSE WOOD WAY, NORTHWOOD 19815/APP/2010/2148  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report which described the new wall and gated 
entrance at boundary (part retrospective application.) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection of the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

§ Residents of the area wished to preserve the character of the 
local area. 

§ The gates were visually unpleasant.  
§ The proposal would have had a detrimental effect of an area of 

special local character. 
§ Visually the proposed gates did not match the surrounding 

dwellings and failed to fit in with the character of the area. 
 
The Agent representing the Application was present and was invited to 
address the Committee. The following points were raised by the Agent: 

• The proposed gates and wall were not of a great height and so 
were not intrusive. 

• Surrounding properties were obstructed by bushes, tree and 
similar foliage. This dwelling did not have a curtain of privacy 
and so gates had been proposed. 

• The approval of the gates would have allowed for a varied street 
scene. 

 

 



  
Members discussed the application and believed the proposal was out 
of character with the surrounding area. The Committee agreed that the 
proposal would decrease significance from the area of special local 
character. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being 
put to the vote, the Committee agreed refusal unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as per the Officers’ 
recommendation and as per the addendum. 
 

45. 2 HILLIARD ROAD, NORTHWOOD 34684/APP/2010/2013  (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report which described the part two storey, part 
single storey rear/side extension, conversion of roofspace to habitable 
use with rear dormer and conversion of enlarged dwelling to 1 three-
bedroom, 1 two-bedroom and 1 one- bedroom flats, involving 
demolition of existing attached garage. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection of the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

§ The proposal did not cater for a suitably large amenity area 
§ The building would be out of character with the surrounding area  

 
A Ward Councillor was present and was invited to address the 
Committee. The Ward Councillor raised the following points: 

• The road on which the application was proposed was a straight 
road of Georgian houses. Therefore, the proposal would be out 
of character with the surrounding area. 

• There was an issue of parking: the parking on the road was 
already very tight. With the proposal it would be even more 
difficult to park on the road, which may result in people parking 
on the pavements. 

• There was a lack of amenity space. 
 
Members raised concerns over the parking issue and were wary of the 
fact that it was already difficult to park down the road. The lack of 
amenity space was also noted by the Committee. The Committee 
noted that the floor space only measured up to 102sqm, which was 
under the Council’s requirement of 120sqm. Members asked that this 
additional reason be added as a reason for refusal. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being 
put to the vote, the Committee agreed refusal unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as per the Officers’ 
recommendation and as per the addendum. 
 
 
 

 



  
46. 62 FAIRACRES, RUISLIP 24895/APP/2010/2170  (Agenda Item 10) 

 
Action by 

 Officers presented the report which described the single storey rear 
extension, first floor side extension, enlargement of front and rear 
dormer windows and conversion of garage to habitable space. 
 
Members discussed the impact the proposal would have on the 
surrounding area and agreed that the effect would be negative. 
Members noted the application to be unduly bulky and unsympathetic 
on the surrounding dwellings. There was a degree of overshadowing 
on surrounding gardens during the morning time.  
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being 
put to the vote, the Committee agreed refusal unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as per the Officers’ 
recommendation and as per the addendum. 
 

 

47. GRASS VERGE OPPOSITE RECREATION GROUND, MOORHALL 
ROAD, HAREFIELD 67032/APP/2010/2380  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report which described the installation of a 
11.8m high mobile telecommunications pole and ancillary equipment 
cabinet (Consultation under Schedule 2, Part 24 of The Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995) (as 
amended.) 
 
Members discussed the proposal and deemed it to be unnecessary as 
there was an existing telephone mast in the close vicinity. The proposal 
would add unnecessary clutter and street furniture to the area. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being 
put to the vote, the Committee agreed refusal unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as per the Officers’ 
recommendation and as per the addendum. 
 

 

48. PATH ADJ. RECREATION GROUND OPPOSITE FIELD END 
JUNIOR SCHOOL, FIELD END ROAD, RUISLIP 
61143/APP/2010/2442  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report which described the replacement of 
existing H3G 13m replica telegraph pole telecoms mast, with 15m 
replica telegraph pole telecoms mast with ancillary cabinets at ground 
level. Original to be removed (Consultation under Schedule 2, Part 24 
of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995) (as amended.) 
 
Members discussed the proposal and recognised that the application 
was simply for a replacement. Officers relayed to the Committee that 
although a consultation had taken place no objections had been 
received. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being 

 



  
put to the vote, the Committee agreed approved unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved as per the Officers’ 
recommendation and as per the addendum. 
 

49. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 It was moved and seconded that the recommendation be enforced. On 
being put to the vote, the Committee agreed enforcement unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the recommendation be enforced as per the 
Officers’ report and as per the addendum. 
 

 

50. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

51. ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.15 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


